507965315 06/16/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8012453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHINA CITIC BANK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	06/14/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OUTFIT7 LIMITED	
Street Address: 1ST FLOOR SACKVILLE HOUSE		
Internal Address: 143-149 FENCHURCH STREET		
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	ENGLAND	
Postal Code:	EC3M 6BN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13720121
Application Number:	15897853
Application Number:	14303055
Application Number:	14560523
Application Number:	14719266

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)416-7212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028356212

Email: nhia.lee@bakermckenzie.com **BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 815 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: ATTN: NHIA LEE

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10034820-51059850
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NHIA LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Nhia Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page1.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page2.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page3.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page4.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page5.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page6.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page7.tif

source=(executed and dated) Project Cat - Release of IP Security Interest (First Lien)(406828293.6) (002)#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest is made as of	14 June	, 2023, by CHINA CITIC BANK
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ("Security Ager	nt") in favor of	OUTFIT7 LIMITED, a private limited
company incorporated in England and Wales with	ith registered no	umber 08725441 ("Company"), with its
registered office at 1st Floor Sackville House, 14	43-149 Fenchur	ch Street, London, England, EC3M 6BN
and business and billing address located at Chris	staki Kranou 20	, 2nd Floor, 4041, Limassol, Cyprus (the
"Release Agreement").		

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Company granted to Security Agent a security interest in its intellectual property, including without limitation the U.S. patents, copyrights and trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2018 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Company has fully satisfied all of its obligations under the Security Agreement and has no outstanding obligations to Security Agent under the terms of the Security Agreement, and Security Agent has agreed to release its security interest in all of the Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, Security Agent hereby agrees to execute any additional instruments, documents, or agreements as are necessary to effect the termination and release of the security interest in all of the Company's Intellectual Property.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Security Agent agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in all of the Intellectual Property under the Security Agreement, and reassigns to Company all interest of the Security Agent in the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the associated goodwill in the Intellectual Property and any and all other rights it might have arising out of the Security Agreement.

This Release Agreement, including all exhibits attached hereto, and all matters arising out of or relating to the making or performance of this Release Agreement, whether sounding in contract, tort, or statute are governed by, and construed in accordance with and enforced under the laws of the State of New York, United States of America, without giving effect to the conflict of laws provisions thereof to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of New York.

DATED: 14 JUNE 2023

CHINA CITIC	BANK INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED	
Ву:	STOCKOR NG
Name:	General Manager
Title:	General Manager Head of Stuctured Finance
Ву:	(n_
	JANETAU Accident Scholes Menager
Title:	Distribution & Loan Agency Head
Z. 0.21.21.4000	Structured Finance
Security Agent	Address:
79th Floor, Inter 1 Austin Road V	national Commerce Centre Vest

Kowloon, Hong Kong

ACKNO	WI.	EDGED	AND	AG	CEEC

OUTFIT7 LIMITED

DATED: 14 JUNE 2023

EXHIBIT A

List of Intellectual Property

I. Patent applications and registrations:

PATENT	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	OWNER	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY
HANDCLAPPING GAME (Interactive Game for an Electronic Device)	App. No. 13720121 / Reg. No. 9061204	Outfit7 Limited (Debtor)	Dec 19, 2012	Jun 23, 2015	United States of America
BEE7 (Communication of Rewards Data Between Applications)	App. No. 15897853 / Reg. No. 10825039	Outfit7 Limited (Debtor)	Feb 15, 2018	Nov 3, 2020	United States of America
BEE7 (Communication of Rewards Data Between Applications)	App. No. 14303055 / Reg. No. 9996848	Outfit7 Limited (Debtor)	Jun 12, 2014	Jun 12, 2018	United States of America
ZERO INTEGRATION (Monitoring an Application on a Processing Device)	App. No. 14560523 / Reg. No. 10413818	Outfit7 Limited (Debtor)	Dec 4, 2014	Sep 17, 2019	United States of America
C2S API INTEGRATION (Interfacing With Servers Having Different APIs To Obtain Advertisement Data)	App. No. 14719266	Outfit7 Limited (Debtor)	May 21, 2015	Published (Application Abandoned October 2018)	United States of America

II. Trademark registrations:

NO	TRADEMARK /	IR NO. / U.S.	CI 100	OWNED	U.S.	COUNTRY
NO.	IMAGE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	CLASS	OWNER	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY
1		1150226 / 4479367	3, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41, 42	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	Feb 11, 2014	United States of America
2		1111340 / 4527379	3, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41, 42	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	May 13, 2014	United States of America
3		1111352 / 4389991	9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41, 42	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	Aug 27, 2013	United States of America
4		1111354 / 4394327	9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41, 42	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	Sep 03, 2013	United States of America
5		1111353 / 4389992	9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41, 42	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	Aug 27, 2013	United States of America

6		1111454 / 4307222	11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 3, 41, 42, 9	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	Mar 26, 2013	United States of America
---	--	-------------------	---	--------------------------------	--------------	-----------------------------

III. Registered copyrights:

NO.	COPYRIGHT	OWNER	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY
1	My Talking Angela (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0001974021	Jan 8, 2015	United States of America
2	My Talking Tom (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0001974023	Jan 8, 2015	United States of America
3	Talking Angela (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0001974006	Jan 8, 2015	United States of America
4	Talking Ben (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0001974075	Jan 8, 2015	United States of America
5	Talking Ginger (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0001974022	Jan 8, 2015	United States of America
6	Talking Hank (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0002010438	Apr 15, 2016	United States of America
7	Talking Tom 1 (Character)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0002010439	Apr 15, 2016	United States of America
8	Talking Tom	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	VA0001974016	Jan 8, 2015	United States of America
9	TTF series ep.0 - The Audition_S1E0 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997041	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
10	TTF series ep.1 - Untalking Tom_S1E1 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997042	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
11	TTF series ep.2 - Friendly Customer Service_S1E2 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997043	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
12	TTF series ep.3 - Future Tron_S1E3 (Audio-video	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997044	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America

	Recording)				
13	TTF series ep.4 - Assertive App_S1E4 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997045	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
14	TTF series ep.5 - Magnetic Ben_S1E5 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997046	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
15	TTF series ep.6 - Angelas Scarf_S1E6 (audio-video recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997047	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
16	TTF series ep.7 - Bens High Score_S1E7 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997049	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America
17	TTF series ep.8 - Strategic Hot Mess_S1E8 (Audio-video Recording)	Debtor (Outfit7 Limited)	PA0001997050	Apr 20, 2016	United States of America

PATENT REEL: 063977 FRAME: 0228

RECORDED: 06/16/2023